

No. 23-597

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBIN MAYFIELD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BUTLER SNOW, L.L.P., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

ALAN W. PERRY
STEPHEN L. THOMAS
SIMON TURNER BAILEY
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
188 E. Capitol Street
Suite 1000
Jackson, MS 39201
601-692-9941
sbailey@bradley.com

*Counsel for Respondents Butler Snow, L.L.P. and
Donald Clark, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual background	1
B. Proceedings below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AS TO BUTLER SNOW	6
I. The petition contains factual and legal misstatements	6
A. Butler Snow did not ask the City of Madison’s Mayor to pursue criminal charges against Mark Mayfield.....	6
B. Anyone wanting to take a photograph of Rose Cochran knew that he had to invade the privacy of Mrs. Cochran’s bedroom	7
C. The contours of the <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> standard are not before the Court	9
II. The questions presented in the petition do not pertain to Butler Snow	10
III. Butler Snow acted reasonably in reporting Clayton Kelly’s unusual conduct to the authorities	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Kaiser v. Lief</i> , 874 F.2d 732 (10th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Sovereign News Co. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 663 F.2d 928 (9th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>United States v. Todisco</i> , 667 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1981).....	13
STATUTES	
Miss. Code § 43-47-19	12, 13
Miss. Code § 97-1-1	4
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 15	6
